The tiny Solenopsis ants in greenhouses are two
species: S. canariensis Forel and S. carolinensis Forel
(Hymenoptera: Formicidae)
Bernhard Seifert1
1	 Senckenberg Museum of Natural History Görlitz, Am Museum 1, D-02826 Görlitz, Germany
Corresponding author: Bernhard Seifert (bernhard.seifert@senckenberg.de)
Academic editor: Brendon Boudinot  |  Received 31 December 2025  |  Accepted 8 May 2026  |  Published 26 May 2026

Emery had in mind. Furthermore, the later attachment of
the “Cotype” label by Forel has no meaning. Hence, the
lectotype designation by Pacheco and Mackay (2013) is
considered invalid according to the rules of the ICZN. In
contrast, the morphology of the specimen in the Emery
collection is in agreement with the published evidence in
the original description, and its labeling makes clear that it
represents the primary type Emery had in mind.
Solenopsis abdita Thompson, 1989 [new synonym of
S. canariensis]
This taxon cannot be reliably identified because the orig-
inal description of Thompson (1989) is insufficient and
because Pacheco and Mackay (2013) could not find any
type specimen in the three depositories stated by Thomp-
son. The redescription by Pacheco and Mackay (2013)
does not allow identification of a species (see Introduc-
tion), and in just the most discriminative character ML/
CS (= WL/CS in Pacheco and Mackay), they gave an im-
possible value of 0.669 (calculated from their mean val-
ues of six specimens). The synonymization proposed here
is based only on a scanning electron microscope image
of the petiole profile in Thompson’s original description
showing the posterior slope of the node to be much steep-
er than the anterior one.
Solenopsis saudiensis Sharaf & Aldawood, 2011 [new
synonym of S. canariensis]
A specimen from the holotype series collected on the
campus of King Saud University, Riyadh, was not made
available after repeated inquiries. Image evaluation of a
paratype specimen CASENT0249866 (image available
on https://www.antweb.org) from Wadi Hanifa, 24°39'N,
46°36'E, 633 m, 15 January 2010, resulted in data fully
compatible with S. canariensis. The paratype was placed
by LDA with p > 0.999 in the same cluster with the So-
lenopsis canariensis types when the first three principal
components extracted from 10 characters were used or
when run in LDA using the characters FL, ML, and CW
(see also Figs 4–6). As for the holotype specimen, Sharaf
and Aldawood (2011) report ML = 0.38 mm and CW =
0.31 mm. This would mean ML/CW 1.226, and, assum-
ing the worst possible rounding error (i.e., 0.384 mm vs.
0.306 mm), this results in 1.255. The stereomicroscopic
measurements reported here result in ML/CW of 1.290 ±
0.016 [1.262, 1.313] in 13 Solenopsis canariensis work-
ers and 1.410 ± 0.028 [1.358, 1.467] in 13 S. carolinen-
sis workers. This excludes S. carolinensis. Accordingly,
there is a fair probability that the Riyadh and Wadi Hanifa
samples belong to the same species.
Description of worker (Fig. 6; Table 1). Only data of
directly investigated specimens are provided. Extremely
small and probably monomorphic, CS 338 ± 7 µm. Head
more elongated than in S. carolinensis, CL/CW 1.273
± 0.027. Paramedian dents on the clypeal margin rather
short and blunt, with a lower distance than in S. caro-
linensis, ClSpLM/CS 0.049 ± 0.005, ClSpD/CS 0.122 ±
0.008; lateral dents very blunt and short, having the shape
of a broad bulge, ClSpLL/CS 0.018 ± 0.003. Distance
of frontal carinae much lower than in S. carolinensis
(FL/CS 0.202 ± 0.006, FR/CS 0.189 ± 0.006). Eye very